is focused on the risk arising from interest rates settled on liabilities which differ from
offsetting assets in the respective repricing/maturity periods.

In addition, the Bank is also monitoring the re-pricing risk arising from repricing/maturity in
timing differences for floating-rate and fixed-rate bank assets, liabilities and off-balance-
sheet positions.

The primary tool is also used to monitor the interest rate risk impact on the net assets value
is the economic value of equity (EVE) analysis.

CHINA CONSTRUCTION BANK (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
(Company No. 201601032761 (1203702-U))

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PILLAR 3 DISCLOSURE
31 DECEMBER 2019

Page 41 of 43

13.0 Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book (continued)

Interest rate risk in the banking book is computed based on the projection made with the
assumption that interest rate moves up and down parallel by 100 basis points (“bps”) across
all maturities buckets for all the interest bearing assets and liabilities. The loan profile was
projected based on earlier of its repricing or final maturity date.

31 December 2019

Currency Increase/ (Decrease) in Economic

Value
Increase/ (Decrease) in Earnings

+100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps
 RM ‘000 RM ‘000 RM ‘000 RM ‘000
MYR (9,515)   9,515  7,197 (7,197)
USD 2,051 (2,051) 831 (831)
CNY 153 (153) 4 (4)
EUR
SGD
HKD

-
-
-

-
-
-

1
1
3

(1)
 (1)
 (3)

Total (7,311) 7,311 8,037 (8,037)

31 December 2018

Currency Increase/ (Decrease) in Economic

Value
Increase/ (Decrease) in Earnings

+100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps
 RM ‘000 RM ‘000 RM ‘000 RM ‘000
MYR (6,062)   6,062  5,406 (5,406)
USD 1,324 (1,324) (328) 328
CNY 71 (71) 106  (106)
EUR
SGD
HKD

-
-
-

-
-
-

1
5
1

(1)
(5)
(1)

Total (4,667) 4,667 5,191 (5,191)

CHINA CONSTRUCTION BANK (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
(Company No. 201601032761 (1203702-U))

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PILLAR 3 DISCLOSURE
31 DECEMBER 2019

Page 42 of 43

14.0 Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment Process (“ICAAP”)

ICAAP is a Pillar 2 process where CCBM conducts internal capital adequacy requirements
under 3-year forward looking scenarios. The Bank’s ICAAP is guided by the ICAAP manual
detailing the roles and responsibilities, approaches, and methodologies for identifying and
measuring risks. Stress testing, governance and capital planning are also part of the process.
In addition, an independent party is appointed to review the process.

The stress testing scenarios are baseline, exceptional but plausible and worst case. These
scenarios incorporate the Bank 3 year business plan and forward looking macro-economic